
 

 
No.26-4/2012-T&C-CM                      Date: 04.07.2013 

Circular T&C-CM No. 19/13-14 
 

Sub: Rationalization of national roaming tariff under prepaid mobile services to 
comply with “The Telecommunication Tariff (Fifty Fifth Amendment) order, 
2013 No. 3 of 2013”-reg. 

Kindly refer to The Telecommunication Tariff (Fifty Fifth Amendment) order, 2013 
No. 3 of 2013” vide which TRAI has issued orders on national roaming tariff and orders / 
clarifications issued from time to time on tariff of national roaming. Now based on the TTO 
mentioned above, it has been decided by the Competent Authority to rationalise the 
prepaid roaming tariff and introduce two new roaming perpaid plans as under :-  

 
    (A) Pre-paid tariff rationalization (Roaming Tariff):- 
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B-I. Plan 
Voucher 

Life 
Time 

Life 
Time 

Per 
Sec 
Plan 

Per 
Sec 

Plan 

Per 
Min. 
Plan 

Per 
Min. 
Plan 

General General 
Pyari 
Jodi 

Pyari 
Jodi 

Student 
Special 

Student 
Special 

Jai 
Jawan 

Jai 
Jawan 

Roam 
Free 

Roam 
Free 

MRP of 
Plan 
Voucher  
in Rs. 

36 36 42 42 37 37 175 175 75 75 97 97 99 99 199 199 

(a) Voice 
Call in 
Roaming 

Rs./ 
Min 

Rs./ 
Min 

Rs./ 
Min 

Rs./ 
Min 

Rs./ 
Min 

Rs./ 
Min 

Rs./ Min Rs./ Min 
Rs./ 
Min 

Rs./ 
Min 

Rs./ Min Rs./ Min 
Rs./ 
Min 

Rs./ 
Min 

Rs./ Min Rs./ Min 

Pulse rate 
(Seconds) 

60 
Sec 

60 
Sec 

60 
Sec 

60   
Sec 

60 
Sec 

60 
Sec 

60   Sec 60   Sec 
60 
Sec 

60   Sec 60   Sec 
60          
Sec 

60    
Sec 

60    
Sec 

60   Sec 60   Sec 

Local On-
Net 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Local Off-
Net 

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

STD On-
Net 

1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 

STD Off-
Net 

1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 

Incoming 
Call 

1 0.75 1 0.75 1 0.75 
1 0.75 1 0.75 1 0.75 1 0.75 0/1.00 # 

0/ 
0.75* 

(b) SMS   

Local SMS  1.5 1 1.5 1 1.5 1 1.5 1 0.85 0.85 0.6 0.6 0.75 0.75 0.8 0.8 

National 
SMS  

1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 0.9 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.78 0.78 0.9 0.9 

Internatio
nal SMS 

5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 

Incoming 
SMS 

Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil 

# Free while roaming in BSNL Network, in other case Rs 1/Min for voice call and Rs 0.05 /Sec for video call 
 will be charged. 
* the incoming call charges in pre-paid “Roam–Free” plan  while in roaming  will be “0” for BSNL roaming 
area and “0.75” for roaming in MTNL area and Rs 0.05 /Sec for incoming video call  will be charged. 
 
 

Contd… 
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(B) New “Roaming Tariff Plan” and “Roaming-Tariff Plan-FR” to be introduced in Pre-paid mobile 
services with the following terms and conditions:- 

 

B-I. Plan Voucher 
"RTP" 

"RTP-
FR" 

MRP of Plan Voucher in Rs. 
 

405 705 

Free Usage Allowed with Plan Voucher:   

Free Voice Call (Pulse) 
In 

Minutes 
In 

Minutes 

i) On-net 168 168 

ii) Off-net  168 168 

Free Video Call   

Local/STD On-net 100 100 

Free Data Usage in MB 200MB 200MB 

Free P2P SMS (in Nos)     

Local 50 50 

National  50 50 

 Plan Validity in days 180 180 

Extension of Plan Validity 
Plan 

voucher 
Plan 

voucher 

Migration to Other Plan 
Plan 

voucher 
Plan 

voucher 
Bonus Period     
Bonus Period-I 15 15 
Bonus Period-I I 165 165 
MRC (Minimum Recharge Condition) NA NA 

B-II. Plan Details: 
"RTP" 

"RTP-
FR" 

Applicability 2G &3G 2G &3G 

(i) Voice Call Charges Rs./Min Rs./Min 

Pulse rate (Seconds) 60 60 

Local Mobile^^ On-net 0.8 0.8 

Local Mobile^^ Off-net 1 1 

Local Fixed^^ On-net 0.8 0.8 

Local Fixed^^ Off-net 1 1 

Reduced call charges on 2 BSNL numbers (Rs./Min) NA NA 

STD Mobile On-net 0.8 0.8 

STD Mobile Off-net 1 1 

STD Fixed On-net 0.8 0.8 

STD Fixed Off-net 1 1 

Reduced call charges on 1 BSNL number (Rs./Min) NA NA 
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ISD Call 
ISD Calls Tariff (Same as 

for Landline ISD Call 
Tariff )   

Plan Details: 
"RTP" 

"RTP-
FR" 

(ii) Video Call Charges Rs./Min Rs./Min 

Pulse rate (Seconds) 60sec 60sec 

Local On-net 2 2 

Local Off-net 2 2 

STD On-net 2 2 

STD Off-net 2 2 

Incoming NIL NIL 

(iii) SMS   

Local On-net 1 1 

Local Off-net 1 1 

National  On-net 1.5 1.5 

National Off-net 1.5 1.5 

International 5 5 

Delivery Report NIL NIL 

Missed Call Alert FREE FREE 

      National Roaming Charges(except in MTNL Area)##:    
(a) Voice Call Rs./Min Rs./Min 

Pulse rate (Seconds) 60 60 

Local On-Net 0.8 0.8 

Local Off-Net 1 1 

STD On-Net 0.8 0.8 

STD Off-Net 1 1 

Incoming Call 0/0.75* 0 

(b) SMS    
Local SMS  1 1 

National SMS  1.5 1.5 

International SMS 5 5 

Incoming SMS NIL NIL 

Non- P2P SMS (From Home LSA/While Roaming ) 2 2 

Premium Non- P2P SMS 
As determined by 
content provider  

(c) Video Call Rs./Min Rs./Min 

Pulse rate (Seconds) 60 60 

Local On-net 2 2 

Local Off-net 2 2 

STD On-net 2 2 

STD Off-net 2 2 

Incoming Call 1 1 
 

*  The incoming call charges in MTNL roaming area for the Revised pre-paid plan of “RTP” is  “0.75” 
and “0” for roaming in BSNL network.      

## Outgoing National Roaming Call Charges while Roaming in MTNL Network will be as per existing IOT 
Charges. 

3.      The MRP of plan vouchers for J&K will be exclusive of Service Tax.  
4. All other terms and conditions will remain same.  
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5. The above tariff will be implemented with immediate effect. Customers may be 

informed about revision of plan and suitably educated about the revision in tariff. 
6. This may be brought to the notice of all concerned for taking necessary action in this 

regard.  
7. Circles have to update their website and report the same to TRAI as per tariff 

reporting requirement of TRAI. 
8. This circular is issued based on the approval of the Competent Authority in P&P-CM 

File No.3-73/2012/P&P-CM. Queries/clarification/feedback in respect of above tariff 
may be addressed to Product and Pricing- CM Section, C.O., BSNL, New Delhi and 
monthly feedback may be sent on hqcm.pp@gmail.com, hqcm_pp@bsnl.co.in. 

 
 
 
 

 
Ph. 011-23327658 

To 
All CGMs- Telecom Circles/ Telephone Districts. 
 
 
Copy to: 

1. CMD, BSNL. 
2. Directors- CM/CFA/EB/HR/Fin, BSNL. 
3. ED-Fin/CA/NB, BSNL. 
4. All PGMs / GMs, BSNL C.O. 
5. GM (IT) - for making necessary updation in website and place in news item. 
6. Sr. GM (Sales & Marketing)- for marketing initiative. 
7. GMs (CMTS/CDMA-Billing Centre).  
8. GM (VAS-Tech)/GM (NWO)/PGM (Regulation), BSNL C.O. 
9. Director General P & T Audit, Delhi- 110054. 
10. OL Section –for Hindi version. 
11. Guard file.  

 
                                                                                         
 


